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Introduction

Your choice of this product indicates that you are a devotee
to excellence in sound reproduction.

We appreciate your patronage and take pride in the long tradi-
tion of quality components that our company represents.
So that you can get the most out of your unit, we suggest that
you take the time to read through this manual before you hook
up and operate your system. This will acquaint you with oper-
ating features and system-connection considerations so that
your listening pleasure will be enhanced right from the start.
You will notice that in all aspects of planning, engineering,
styling, operating convenience and adaptability we have sought
to anticipate your needs and desires.

Keep this manual handy for future reference.

For your records

Record the serial number, found on the back of the unit, in
the spaces designated on the warranty card, and in the space
provided below. Refer to the model and serial numbers
whenever you call upon your dealer for information or service
on this product.

Model SW-700 Serial Number

Unpacking

Unpack the unit carefully and make sure that all accessories
are put aside so they will not be lost.

Examine the unit for any possibility of shipping damage. If your
unit is damaged or fails to operate, notify your dealer immedi-
ately. If your unit was shipped to you directly, notify the ship-
ping company without delay. Only the consignee (the person
or company receiving the unit) can file a claim against the car-
rier for shipping damage.

We recommend that you retain the original carton and pack-
ing materials for use should you transport or ship the unit in
the future.
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ACaution: Read this page carefully to ensure safe operation.

Before applying power

For the United Kingdom

For Australia and Europe

Important!

Units shipped to the U.K. are designed for operation on
240 volts AC only.
The mains plug must be removed from the wall socket prior
to any internal examination.
The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with
the following code:

Blue ..

Brown

Neutral
Live

The wires in this mains lead must be connected to the termi-
nals in the plug as follows:
Wire colour

Blue ..

Plug terminal marking
N or Black

Brown L or Red
| _ Brownto
Live
Blue to
Neutral = |
N
Plug f——
Notes:
1. If a 13-amp plug is used, this must be fitted with a 13-amp
fuse.

2. If a 3-pin plug with earthing contact is used, no wire must
be connected to the E terminal.

Important!
Units shipped to Australia are designed for operation on 240 V
AC only.

Units shipped to Europe are designed for operation on 230 V
AC only.

For other countries

Important!
Units shipped to countries other than the above countries are
equipped with an AC voltage selector switch on the rear panel.
Refer to the following paragraph for the proper setting of this
switch.

AC voltage selection

This unit operates on 110-120 or 220-240 volts AC. The AC
voltage selector switch on the rear panel is set to the voltage
that prevails in the area to which the unit is shipped. Before
connecting the power cord to your AC outlet, make sure that
the setting position of this switch matches your line voltage.
if not, it must be set to your voltage in accordance with the
following direction.

Note:
Our warranty does not cover damage caused by excessive line
voltage due to improper setting of the AC voltage selector
switch.

AC voltage selector switch

e
[ T

AC110-
120V ~ AC220V ~ AC240V~

Move switch lever to match your line voltage with
a small screwdriver or other pointed tool.

Safety precautions

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR
SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE
TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
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Important safeguards

A Caution : Read this page carefully to en-
sure safe operation.

Please read all of the safety and operating instructions before
operating this unit. For best results, follow all warnings placed
on the unit and adhere to the operating and use instructions.
These safety and operating instructions should be retained for
future reference.

1. Power sources — The unit should be connected to a
power supply only of the type described in the operating
instructions or as marked on the appliance.

N

. Power-cord protection — Power-supply cords should be
routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or
pinched by items placed upon or against them, pay par-
ticular attention to cords at plugs, convenience recepta-

cles, and the point where they exit from the unit.
the cord.
Leds @
;8 | &

3. Ventilation — The unit should be situated so that its lo-

Never pull or stretch

cation or position does not interfere with its proper venti- .

lation.

To maintain good ventilation, do not put records or a table-
cloth on the unit. Place the unit at least 10 cm away from
the walls.

Do not use the unit on a bed, sofa, rug or similar surface
that may block the ventilation openings.

4. Water and moisture — The unit should not be used near
water — for example, near a bathtub, washbowl, kitch-
en sink, laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swim-
ming pool, etc.

77
(=S

5. Temperature — The unit may not function properly if
used at extremely low, or freezing temperatures. The ideal
ambient temperature is above +5°C (41°F).

6. Heat — The unit should be situated away from heat

sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
units (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

4 sw-700 (em

7. Electric shock — Care should be taken so that objects
do not fall and liquid is not spilled into the enclosure
through openings. If a metal object, such as a hair pin or
a needle, comes into contact with the inside of this unit,
a dangerous electric shock may result. For families with
children, never permit children to put anything, especial-
ly metal, inside this unit.

8. Enclosure removal — Never remove the enclosure. If the
internal parts are touched accidentally, a serious electric
shock might occur.

9. Cleaning — Do not use volatile solvents such as alco-
hol, paint thinner, gasoline, or benzine, etc. to clean the
cabinet. Use a clean dry cloth.

10. Abnormal smell — [f an abnormal smell or smoke
is detected, immediately turn the power OFF and
pull out the power cord. Contact your dealer or
nearest service center.

POWER OFF!




Installation

The Super Woofer is a virtually omnidirectional speaker, so it can be installed in almost any location.
For example, the Super Woofer can be installed next to the center system (consisting of an amplifier,
tuner, cassette deck, etc.), or in a corner of the room, under a desk, etc. The Super Woofer’s ultra-
bass reproduction characteristics are richest when the Super Woofer is installed in a corner or near
a wall. Since the ultra-bass component in music is usually monaural, only one Super Woofer is neces-
sary to obtain a sufficient sound field effect when used in combination with a stereo music system.
Also, it is not possible to connect two Super Woofer units.

M Note on installation

The Super Woofer should be installed standing alone at a dis-
tance of more than 10 centimeters from the nearest wall so
that its duct is not blocked by the wall. Also, be careful not
to place anything on the Super Woofer or sit on it.

M Howling

If the Super Woofer is installed near an analog record turnta-
ble, a howling sound may be generated. If this occurs, place
the Super Woofer farther away from the turntable or reduce
the Super Woofer VOLUME (by rotating the voiume controi
counterclockwise). The howling phenomenon may also occur
due to cross-interference with a cassette deck, compact disc
player, or Laserdisc player, although this is very rare. If sound
or picture seems to be distorted due to this reason, place the
Super Woofer farther away from other components or reduce
its volume.

1

M Prevention of speaker magnetism and opera-

tion near a TV

. The Super Woofer is usable at a short distance from your

TV set, but color irregularities may sometimes occur de-
pending on their proximity. If such irregularities occur,
switch the power of the TV to OFF and then switch it ON
again after waiting for a period of 15 to 30 minutes. The
influence of the Super Woofer on the TV picture may be
improved by self-demagnetization of the TV set. If the color
irregularities still persist, move the Super Woofer farther
away from the TV.

If another source of magnetism is also placed near the TV,
color irregularities may be observed on the TV picture due
to the interaction between the source of magnetism and the
Super Woofer. Be careful to install the Super Woofer in con-
sideration of this phenomenon.

sw-700 (En) §




Connections

Before connection:

1.Set the POWER switches of the amplifier and Super Woofer to OFF. If they are connected with the
POWER switch(es) left ON, one or both of them may be damaged.

2. The connection method varies depending on whether or not the amplifier is equipped with a Super
Woofer Pre-Out jack. Be sure to check if your amplifier is provided with such an output jack.

M If the amplifier is equipped with a Super Woofer
Pre-Out jack

Using the supplied pin-plug cord, connect the RCA-type pin-

plug jack, labeled INPUT, on the Super Woofer to the Super

Woofer Pre-Out jack on the amplifier.

Amplifier

SW-700
Super Woofer

U Front speaker {R) Front speaker (L)
W N
[ |
o [[—=

NPUT

To AC outlet

Supplied pin-plug cord

Rear surround Rear surround
speaker (R) speaker (L)
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W If the amplifier is not equipped with a Super
Woofer Pre-Out jack

. Connect the Black/Red cord and Black/White cord of the
supplied adaptor to the speaker terminals of the amplifier.

. Connect the pin type jack of the adaptor to the pin type IN-

PUT jack of the Super Woofer using the supplied pin-plug

cord.

Connect the cords of the left and right front speakers to the

push-in type terminals of the adaptor.

N

fid

Amplifier

— J
Supplied adaptor ——-|l- g -

CAUTION:
When connecting the supplied adaptor to the amplifier, be sure to
always connect the ** + "’ terminals to *+** terminals and the ' — "
terminals to *~ "' terminals. If a *“+* terminal is connected to a
“—* terminal or vice versa, the amplifier may be damaged.

SW-700
Super Woofer

Front speaker (R) Front speaker (L)

Ol 0

To AC
outlet )

Supplied pin-plug
cord

Rear surround
speaker (L)

Rear surround
speaker (R)
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Controls and indicators

Front side

Receives the transmission from the remote control unit.
(@POWER switch
Press to switch the power to the Super Woofer ON and OFF.

(®TURNOVER switch
Set according to the woofer size of the front speakers used
in combination with the Super Woofer. Before switching this
switch, set the VOLUME CONTROL to the minimum position.

(®SUPER SUBSONIC BASS switch
Turning this switch to ON obtains more effective low and
heavy sound.

(®PHASE switch
This switch is used to switch the speaker sound phase to
vary the tonal quality of the bass.

(®BASS BOOST switch
Press (to ON) to boost the bass effect.

(@VOLUME CONTROL
Adjusts the volume level of the ultra-bass output of the Su-
per Woofer. Rotating the knob clockwise increases the
volume level, and rotating the knob counterclockwise
decreases the volume level.

®ILLUMINATION switch
Press (to ON) to switch on the illumination.

(®LIGHT CONTROL
Adjusts the illumination level. When this control is turned
clockwise, the illumination becomes brighter. When this
control is turned counterclockwise, the illumination becomes
darker.

(@®Duct
The ultra-bass output of the Super Woofer is output from
this duct.

@INPUT (RCA-type pin-plug) jack
These jacks are used to connect the Super Woofer Pre-Out
jacks of the amplifier or the supplied adaptor.

@Power cord
Connect to a 110 — 120 V or 220, 240 V AC power
outlet.

@AC voltage selector switch
(Except for some areas.}

B sw-700 (En)

Upper side

Rear side

i
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H How to use the VOLUME CONTROL. TUR-
NOVER switch, and PHASE switch

The VOLUME CONTROL, TURNOVER switch, and PHASE

switch can be adjusted to match the condition of the listening

room and/or the characteristics of the left and right front

speakers.

When the TURNOVER switch is set to the 90 Hz or 120 Hz

position, it is recommended to install the Super Woofer be-

tween the left and right speakers to obtain a better sound field

effect.

Typical Control Positions

TURNOVER PHASE VOLUME
Large speaker 60 Hz NORMAL O
Medium speaker 90 Hz NORMAL @)
Small speaker 120 Hz NORMAL G

M Caution concerning operation

An excessive input level to the Super Woofer may spoil the

sound quality or damage the unit. Careful attention should

therefore be paid to the following precautions.

Note:

1. Do not increase the output of the amplifier to a high level while
the low-frequency level is enhanced by the ampiifiers tone con-
trol or loudness control.

. When operating the amplifier switches or when placing the stylus
on an analog record, set the amplifier volume to its minimum
level.

N

STAND BY mode of POWER key

When the power cord of this system is plugged into an
AC outlet, the STAND BY indicator lights up regardless
of the ON/OFF setting of the POWER key. This indicates
that a small amount of current is being supplied to the
unit to back up the memory contents and support the
timer function. This mode is referred to as the Stand By
mode. While the STAND BY indicator is lit, the power
of the system can be switched ON/OFF from the remote
control unit.




Remote control operation

B How to operate

Operation range Remote controf sensor

on the Super Woofer

SUPER SUBSONIC

BASS key
BASS BOOST key ] % I— POWER key
5—3 = % [- voLumE conTROL
PHASE key key

— TURNOVER key

Model: RC-300
Infrared pulse system

- )

Plug in the power supply plug of the Super Woofer to the AC
outlet and press the POWER key on the remote control unit
to turn on the power. When the power is turned on, direct the
remote control unit to the Super Woofer and press the desired
key.

M Loading batteries

1. Remove the back cover.

Open by pushing
the position marked
with the arrow.

S

2. Insert batteries.

Note:
The batteries initially supplied are intended for use in checking the
remote control operations, so their service life may be shorter than
usual. When the remote controllable distance shortens or remote
control becomes impaossible, replace both of the batteries with new
ones.

Malfunction may occur if direct sunlight or the light of a high-
frequency lighting fluorescent lamp enters the remote control light
sensor. In such a case, change the system installation position to
prevent the malfunction.

Specifications
B 1Y/ T SR Magnetically Shielded (EIAJ) [Speaker]
Super Woofer system with Enclosure..............cccvinnnnnn Front-load, Floor Standing
built-in amplifier Type
Speaker Units . 200 mm Cone type
[Amplifier] Nominal Impedance . 6-ohm

Practical Maximum Output....
Frequency Response

48 W (EIAJ, 6-ohm)
28 Hz to 60 Hz, 90 Hz,
120 Hz
Phase switching.................. NORMAL, REVERSE
Input Sensitivity & Input Impedance

RCA-type pin-plug jack...... 70 mV/30 kohm

Push-type terminals .. 1VI12 kohm
Supply Voltage . AC110 — 120V~
AC 220~
AC 240V~
Rated Power Consumption ... 656 W

Dimensions .. . W 280 mm (11-7/16 in)
H : 476 mm (18-3/4 in)
D : 500 mm {19-11/16 in)
Net Weight 11 kg (24-1/4 lbs)
Supplied Accessories . Pin-plug cord 3 m
(10 ft) X1
Remote control unit X1
Battery (SUM-3) x2
Adaptor x1

AC plug adaptor
(Except for some areas) X1

* The ”Magneiically Shielded (EIAJ)"” term refers to a speaker
system designed in compliance with the technical standards
of EIAJ (Electronic Industries Association of Japan).

Note:

KENWOOD follows 2 policy of continuous advancements in development. For this reason specifications may be changed without notice.
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ESPANOL

APrecaucién: Lea esta péagina cuidadosamente Antes de encender

Introduccion

para mantener su seguridad personal.

el aparato

El haber elegido este producto demuestra su devocién por la
excelencia en la reproduccién del sonido.

Agradecemos su atencién y nos enorgullecemos de la larga
tradicién de calidad que representa nuestra compafifa.

Para sacar el mayor provecho de su unidad le sugerimos que
lea este manual antes de instalar y poner el sistema en fun-
cionamiento. Esto le familiarizaré con los mandos y el sistema
de conexiones, para que su placer al escucharlo se vea aumen-
tado desde el principio. Notaré que en todos sus aspectos, pla-
neamiento, ingenierfa, estilo, forma de manejo y adaptabilidad,
hemos tratado de anticiparnos a sus deseos y necesidades.
Tenga este manual a mano para su futuro uso.

Identificacién de la unidad

Inscriba el ndmero de serie de la unidad, que aparece en la
parte posterior de la misma, en los espacios provistos en la
tarjeta de garantfa y también en el espacio de abajo. Al dirigir-
se al distribuidor para cualquier informacién, o para solicitar
su asistencia, indfquele siempre el modelo y el nimero de se-
rie del aparato

rie del aparato.

Modelo SW-700 Numero de serie

Después de desembalarlo

Después de desembalar la unidad, recomendamos la inspec-
cién de la misma por si ha sido dafiada durante el transporte.
Sila unidad esté dafiada o no funciona, notificarlo al distribuidor
inmediatamente. Si la unidad ha sido remitida directamente,
notificar a la compafifa de transportes sin demora. Solamente
el destinatario (la persona o compafiia que recibe la unidad)
puede hacer la reclamacién a la compafifa de transportes por
los dafios ocasionados.

Recomendamos guardar el cartén y el material de embalaje
para proteger la unidad en caso de futuros transportes.

Para Australia y Europa

jlmportante!
Los aparatos destinados Australia han sido disefiados para fun-
cionar con 240 voltios CA solamente.

Los aparatos destinados a Europa han sido disefiados para fun-
cionar con 230 voltios CA solamente.

Para otros paises

jlmportante!
Este aparato esta equipado con un conmutador selector de ten-
sién alterna en el panel trasero. Consulte el pérrafo siguiente
para ajustar correctamente este conmutador.

Seleccién de tensi6n alterna

Este aparato funciona con 110-120 ¢ 220-240 voltios CA. El
conmutador selector de tensién alterna, ubicado en el panel
trasero, ha sido ajustado a la tensién utilizada en el lugar de
destino. Antes de conectar el cable de alimentacién en la to-
ma de CA, cerciérese de que la posicién del conmutador con-
cuerda con la tensién de la linea. De lo contrario, ajuste el
conmutiador a ia tension de iinea siguiendo iones si-
guientes.

Nota:
Nuestra garantfa no cubre las averfas causadas por una ten-
sién de linea excesiva debida a un ajuste inapropiado del con-
mutador selector de tensién alterna.

Conmutador selector de tensién alterna

e
[ T
C -
Chou_” cA220V~ CA240V ~

Mueva el conmutador selector hasta la posicién correspondiente a la
tensién de Iinea con un i i

Precauciones de seguridad

AVISO: PARA EVITAR INCENDIOS O
DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO
EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A
LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

Indice

las paginas con el simbolo de

Introduccién
A Antes de encender el aparato
A Precauciones de seguridad .
A Cuidados importantes .

Instalacién

10
10
o

A para un

seguro.

.13
.16
.16
.16

Conexiones................
Controles e indicadores.
Funcionamiento del mando a distancia
Especificaciones
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Cuidades importantes

A Precaucion: Lea esta pagina cuidadosamente para

mantener su seguridad personal.

Lea por favor todas las instrucciones de seguridad y fun-
cionamiento antes de utilizar este aparato. Para obtener los me-
jores resultados, siga todas las advertencias indicadas en el
aparato y cumpla con las instrucciones de funcionamiento y utili-
zacién. Estas instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento de-
ben guardarse para ser utilizadas en el futuro como referencia.

1. Alimentacién — El aparato debe conectarse solamente
a una fuente de alimentacion descrita en las instrucciones
de funcionamiento o indicada en el aparato.

del cable de ali i6n — Los cables de
alimentacion deben instalarse de forma que no puedan ser
pisados ni atrapados al colocar sobre/contra ellos alguna
cosa. Tenga mucho cuidado con los cables, enchufes, to-
mas de corriente y puntos de donde los cables salen del
aparato.

No tire nunca ni

estire el cable.
o o
FREEN S~
a
. Ventilacién — E| aparato debe colocarse de forma que
nada pueda interferir con su ventilacién apropiada. Para
mantener una buena ventilacién, no ponga discos ni pa-
fios sobre el aparato. Separe el aparato un minimo de
10 cm de las paredes.
No utilice el aparato sobre una cama, sofd, alfombra o su-
perficie similar que podrfa bloquear los orificios de venti-
lacién.

w

»

Agua y humedad — El aparato no debe utilizarse cerca
del agua por ejemplo, cerca de una bafiera, lavabo, fre-
gadero, recipiente para lavar ropa, un sétano con agua,
una piscina, etc.

o

Temperatura — El aparato quiz4 no funcione correcta-
mente si se utiliza estando las temperaturas extremada-
mente bajas. La temperatura de funcionamiento ambiental
es de més de +5°C.

®

Calor — El aparato debe colocarse lejos de fuentes de ca-
lor como por ejemplo, radiadores, estufas y otras unidades
{incluyendo amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

7. Descargas eléctricas — Debe tenerse cuidado para que
no caigan objetos sélidos ni liquidos al interior del apara-
to. Si un objeto metélico, una aguja u horquilla para el pelo
por ejemplo, entrase en contacto con el interior del apa-
rato podrfa producirse una peligrosa descarga eléctrica.
Las familias con nifios no deben permitir nunca que éstos
pongan cosas; especialmente metélicas, en el interior del
aparato.

8. Desmontaje de la caja — Nunca retire la caja. Si tocase
accidentalmente las piezas interiores podria recibir una gra-
ve descarga eléctrica.

9. Limpieza — No utilice disolventes voldtiles como por
ejemplo, alcohol, diluyentes de pintura, gasolina, bencina,
etc., para limpiar la caja. Utilice siempre un pafio seco.

10. Olores extrafios — Si notase olores extrafios o hu-
mo, apague inmediatamente la alimentacién y de-
senchufe el cable de la alimentacién. Luego,
péngase en contacto con su concesionario o centro
de reparaciones.

APAGUE LA ALIMENTACION

sw-700 (Es) 11
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ESPANOL

Instalacion

El superaltavoz para graves es un altavoz virtualmente omnidireccional, por lo que puede instalarse
en cualquier parte. Por ejemplo, el superaltavoz para graves puede instalarse a continuacién del siste-
ma central (consistente en un amplificador, sintonizador, magnetéfono, etc.), o en una esquina de la
sala, bajo un escritorio, etc. Las caracteristicas de reproduccion de ultragraves del superaltavoz para
g son 6ptil do el superaltavoz para graves se coloca en una esquina o cerca de una pared.
Como el componente ultragrave de la musica es generalmente mono, sélo un superaltavoz para graves
es necesario para obtener un efecto de campo de sonido suficiente cuando se utilice junto con un sis-
tema estéreo. Ademas, no es posible conectar dos superaltavoces para graves.

M Nota sobre la instalacién M Prevencion del magnetismo de los altavoces
El superaltavoz para graves debe instalarse independientemente y funcionamiento cerca de un televisor
a una distancia de mds de 10 centimetros de la pared més cer- 1. El superaltavoz para graves puede utilizarse a corta distan-
cana, para que su conducto no quede bloqueado por la pa- cia de su televisor, pero, dependiendo de su proximidad,
red. Ademds, no ponga nada sobre el superaltavoz para graves podrfan producirse irregularidades en el color. En el caso
ni tampoco se siente sobre él. de producirse tales irregularidades, apague la alimentacién
. del televisor y luego enciéndala de nuevo después de ha-
M Aullido ber esperado entre 15 y 30 minutos. La influencia del su-
Si el superaltavoz para graves se instala cerca de un giradis- peraltavoz para graves sobre la imagen de TV podrfa
cos podrfa producirse un sonido de aullido. En este caso, se- reducirse autodesmagnetizando el televisor. Si las irregu-
pare el superaltavoz para graves del giradiscos o reduzca el laridades persisten, separe el superaltavoz para graves del
volumen del superaltavoz para graves (girando el control VO- televisor.

LUME hacia la izquierda). El aullido podrfa producirse también

debido a la interferencia de cruce con un magnetéfono, repro- 2. Si cerca del televisor se encuentra otra fuente de magne-
ductor de discos compactos o reproductor de discos de video, tismo, en la imagen de TV podrfan observarse irregularida-
aunque esto es muy raro. Si el sonido o la imagen parece que des debidas a la interaccién de la fuente de magnetismo
se distorsionan por esta razén, separe el superaltavoz para gra- y el superaltavoz para graves. Cuando instale el superalta-
ves de otros componentes o reduzca su volumen. voz para graves tenga en cuenta este fenémeno.

12 sw-700 (Es)




Conexiones

Antes de realizar la conexi6n:
1. Ponga los conmutadores POWER del amplificador y del superaltavoz para graves en OFF. Si conec-
ta los aparatos estando un interruptor (o interruptores) encendido(s), uno de los aparatos podria
estropearse.

El método de conexién cambia dependiendo de si el amplificador esta equipado o no con una toma
de salida de preamplificador para superaltavoz para graves. No se olvide de comprobar si su ampli-
ficador dispone de tal toma de salida.

[

, W Si el amplificador esta equipado con una toma
de salida de preamplificador para superaltavoz
para graves

Utilizando el cable con enchufe macho suministrado, conecte
la toma para enchufe macho tipo RCA, marcada con la pa-
labra INPUT, del superaltavoz para graves a la toma de salida
de preamplificador del superaltavoz para graves del ampli-
ficador.

Superaltavoz para
graves SW-700

Altavoz delantero Altavoz delantero
{derecho) {izquiedo}

M

o 0

g
ol

> Cable con enchufe

macho suministrado

A la toma
de CA )

Altavoz ambiental ~ Altavoz ambiental
derecho (Traseros) izquierdo (Traseros)

[} &
)
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M Si el amplificador no esté equipado con toma PRECAUCION:

de salida de preamplificador para superaltavoz Cuando conecte el ini al amplificador, no se
olvide de conectar los terminales ‘“+** a los terminales **+ ' y los
para graves terminales ** —"* a los terminales “ — *. Si conecta un terminal **+**
1. Conecte el cable negro/rojo y el cable negro/blanco del aun terminal ““— " 0 vi el ifi podria
adaptador suministrado a los terminales de altavoces del
amplificador.

. Conecte la toma miniatura del adaptador a la toma miniatura
INPUT del superaltavoz para graves utilizando el cable con
enchufe macho suministrado.

. Conecte los cables de los altavoces izquierdo y derecho a
los terminales tipo empuje hacia adentro del adaptador.

N

w

Amplificador

Superaltavoz para
graves SW-700

=
Altavoz delanteros  Altavoz delanteros
(derecho) (izquierdo)
Blanco 1L |
I
Negro
Negro
P ) @ @
(HTI
‘ o] —=

=
[=]
2
<
o
[
w

(
i
!
] 1
Adaptador :
<

I ——

suministrado

A la toma
de CA

Altavoz ambiental  Altavoz ambiental

izquierdo (Traseros) derecho (Traseros)
Cable con enchufe
macho suministrado
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Instalacion

El superaltavoz para graves es un altavoz virtualmente omnidireccional, por lo que puede instalarse
en cualquier parte. Por ejemplo, el superaltavoz para graves puede instalarse a continuacién del siste-
ma central (consistente en un amplificador, sintonizador, magnetéfono, etc.), o en una esquina de la




Controles e indicadores

Delantera

(DSensor de mando a distancia
Recibe la transmisidn realizada desde el mando a distancia.

(@Conmutador de la alimentacién (POWER)
Pdlselo para encender y apagar la alimentacién del supe-
raltavoz para graves.

®Conmutador de transicién (TURNOVER)
Flielo segun el tamafio del altavoz para graves de los alta-
voces delanteros utilizado en combinacion con el superal-
tavoz para graves. Antes de conmutar este conmutador,
fije el control VOLUME CONTROL en la posicién de nivel
minimo.

@Conmutador de graves super-subsénicos
(SUPER SUBSONIC BASS)
Al poner este conmutador en ON se obtiene un sonido ba-
jo y pesado miés eficaz.

(®Conmutador de fase (PHASE)

Este conmutador se utiliza para conmutar la fase de sonido
de los altavoces, para variar la calidad tonal de.los graves.

(®Conmutador de realce de graves
(BASS BOOST)

Péngalo en ON para realzar el efecto de los graves.

@Control de volum (VOLUME CONTROL)
Ajusta el nivel de volumen de la salida de ultragraves del
superaltavoz para graves. Al girarlo hacia la derecha aumen-
ta el nivel del volumen. Al girarlo hacia la izquierda el nivel
del volumen disminuye.

(®Conmutador de iluminacién (ILLUMINATION)
Péngalo en ON para encender la iluminacién.

(@Control de luz (LIGHT CONTROL)
Ajusta el nivel de iluminacién. Al girar este control hacia la
derecha aumenta la iluminacién. Al girarlo hacia la izquier-
da, la iluminacién disminuye.

(®Conducto
La salida de ultragraves del superaltavoz para graves sale
por este conducto.

A superior

Torasero

i

e
p

lluminacién

& ~So ©

(iDToma de entrada (INPUT) (para enchufe macho
tipo RCA)
Estas tomas se utilizan para conectar las tomas de salida
de preamplificador del superaltavoz para graves del ampli-
ficador o el adaptador suministrado.

(@2Cable de la alimentacién
Conecte este cable a una toma de 110 — 120V CA o
220 V CA, 240 V CA.

(dConmutador selector de tensién alterna
(Con la excepcién de ciertas 4reas)

M Modo de utilizar el control VOLUME CONTROL,

conmutador TURNOVER y conmutador PHASE
EL control VOLUME CONTROL, conmutador TURNOVER y
conmutador PHASE pueden ajustarse para que el sonido se
adapte a la condicién de la sala de audicién y/o a las caracte-
risticas de los altavoces delanteros izquierdo y derecho. Cuando
ponga el conmutador TURNOVER en la posicién 80 Hz o
120 Hz, se recomienda instalar el superaltavoz para graves
entre los altavoces izquierdo y derecho para obtener el mejor
efecto del campo de sonido.

Posiciones de control tipicas

TURNOVER PHASE VOLUME
Altavoz grande 60 Hz | NORMAL @)
Altavoz medio 90 Hz NORMAL O ]
Altavoz pequefio 120 Hz NOR’MAL O

M Cuidados relacionados con el funcionamiento
Un nivel de entrada excesivo al superaltavoz para graves podrfa
estropear la calidad del sonido o el aparato. Tenga mucho
cuidado por lo tanto con los puntos siguientes:

Nota:
1. No 1t la salida del mientras
realza el nivel de baja frecuencia con el control de tono o el
control de sonoridad del amplificador.

Cuando maneje los conmutadores del amplificador, o cuando
ponga una aguja en un giradiscos, fije el nivel de volumen del
amplificador al minimo.

]
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Funcionamiento del mando a distancia

B Cémo funciona

Alcance de funcionamiento 3 Sensor del mando
a distancia en el
superaltavoz para
graves

Tecla SUPER
SUBSONIC BASS —
Tecla BASS BOOST % — Tecla POWER

g }Tecla VOLUME CONTROL

Tecla PHASE

I~ Tecla TURNOVER

M Instalacién de las pilas

1. Quite la tapa trasera.

Abra la tapa presionando
sobre la parte marcada
con la flecha.

Introduzca dos pilas ta-
mafio R6 0 “AA"
(SUM-3) respetando la
indicacién de la po-
laridad.

3. Cierre la tapa trasera.

KEvooe,
Modelo: sistema RC-900
Sistema de mando a Nota:
di ia por i i Las pilas das tienen como finalidad poder utilizarlas pa-
— ra las i del mando a di ia. Su duracién
por lo tanto puede ser inferior a la normal. Cuando se reduzca la
di ia de i del mando a di ia 0 éste no fun-
Enchufe el cable de alimentacion del superaltavoz para gra- cione en absoluto, cambie ambas pilas por otras nuevas.
ves a la toma de CA y pulse el interruptor POWER del mando Si la luz directa del sol o de de ilumi

a distancia para conectar la alimentacién. Al conectarse la ali-
mentacién, dirija el mando a distancia hacia el superaltavoz
para graves y pulse la tecla deseada.

de alta frecuencia entra en el sensor de luz del mando a distancia
pueden fallos en el En este caso, cam-
bie la posicién de instalacién del sistema para evitar que el aparato
funcione mal.

e .
Especificaciones
TiPO oo Sistema de superaltavoz pa- [Altavoces]
ra graves con amplificador Caja....coooooiiiii Carga frontal, tipo de insta-
protegido magnéticamente lacién en el suelo
(EIAJ) Altavoces.. Tipo cénico de 200 mm

[Amplificador]

Potencia de salida
maéxima préctica...

Respuesta de frecuencia

48 W (EIAJ, 6 ohmios)
28 Hza 60 Hz, 90 Hz y
120 Hz
Conmutacién de fase............ NORMAL, INVERSA
Sensibilidad de entrada e impedancia

Toma para enchufe macho

tipo RCA

Terminales tipo presién.

Tensién..

70 mV/30 kiloohmios
1 VI12 kiloohmios
110 — 120 V~CA

220 V~CA

240 V~CA
Consumo . 65 W
Nota:

Impedancia nominal.

..6 ohmios
..280 (An)x 4786 (Al}x

Dimensiones

500 (P) mm
Peso neto 11 kg
Accesorios suministrados......1 Cable con enchufe macho
(3 mts)
1 Mando a distancia
2 Pila (SUM-3)

1 Adaptador

1 Adaptador enchufe de CA
(Con la excepcién de ciertas
4reas)

* El término ‘‘protegido magnéticamente (EIAJ)'" se refiere
a un sistema de altavoces disefiado con fas normas técni-
cas de la EIAJ (Asociacién de la Industria Electrénica del
Japén).

KENWOOD sigue una politica de continuos avances en el desarrollo de modelos. Por esta razén las especificaciones estén sujetas a cambios sin

previo aviso.
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